
What is your name? - Name What is your organisation? - 

Answer

What is your organisation? - Details Do you think it would make sense 

to align the zones for SEV licensing 

with those already in place for 

alcohol licensing, namely one zone 

for the city centre and one zone for 

outwith the city centre? 

A link to the map showing the 

extent of the city centre zone can 

be found under "Related" on the 

Overview Page.  - Answer

If no, what would you suggest are 

appropriate zones for SEV 

licensing?  - Answer

What impact, if any, do you think 

SEVs currently have on the 

community? - Reasons for Answer

Do you think there would be 

positive/negative impacts on SEV 

operators or workers if they were 

licensed? If yes, please explain 

what you think these would be? - 

Reasons for Answer

Do you think there would be 

positive/negative impacts on the 

communities and surrounding 

vicinity to SEVs if they were 

licensed?  If yes, please explain 

what you think these would be? - 

Reasons for Answer

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Residential 

Areas

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Retail 

Shopping Areas

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Late Night 

Entertainment Areas

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Financial 

Institutions e.g. Bank

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Historical 

Buildings

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Sports 

Centres

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Cultural or 

Leisure Facilities

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Places used 

for celebrations or 

commemoration

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Places of 

Worship

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Play areas or 

parks

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Schools or 

other places of education

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Youth 

Facilities

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Women's 

refuge accommodation

Do you agree that it would be 

acceptable to have an SEV in or 

near the following areas or 

landmarks? - Answer - Train Station 

or bus station

What maximum number do you 

think the Council should set for 

each of these localities within any 

zone? - Answer - City Centre

What maximum number do you 

think the Council should set for 

each of these localities within any 

zone? - Answer - Rural area

What maximum number do you 

think the Council should set for 

each of these localities within any 

zone? - Answer - Residential area

What maximum number do you 

think the Council should set for 

each of these localities within any 

zone? - Answer - 

Industrial/Commercial Area

Do you believe that imposing 

standard conditions to SEV licences 

would assist in safeguarding the 

wellbeing of performers, 

customers and the wider public? - 

Reasons for Answer

Do you think that any of the 

example standard licence 

conditions noted above should be 

adopted as policy and included as 

standard conditions in SEV licences? 

Where possible, please could you 

explain your answer. - Reasons for 

Answer

Can you make any suggestions as to 

how the Committee could 

adequately address the objectives 

within a SEV policy statement. The 

objectives being: 

preventing public nuisance, crime 

and disorder; 

securing public safety; 

Bill  Harrison Individual No They should be limited to the city 

centre.

Significant negative effect in terms 

of anti-social behaviour, noise and 

the "sleaze factor", which makes 

people very uncomfortable when 

walking past these locations.

There would be some benefits if the 

SEVs were licensed in terms of 

public health and protecting 

vulnerable women.

There would be some benefits to 

public safety if police and partner 

agencies were aware of these 

venues and could provide input to 

the Licensing Board/Committee.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 2 0 0 2 Yes (goes without saying...) Yes, to protect vulnerable women 

and reduce crime and disorder

Strictly l imit the number of SEVs 

and impose conditions on their 

street-front appearances

Alasdair Stevenson Individual Yes They have very l ittle impact on the 

community

It would make little difference It would have very l ittle impact Neutral Neutral Agree Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Agree Agree Neutral Neutral 6+ 4 3 3 Yes Yes No

Police Service of Scotland Other (please specify below) Statutory agency Yes Given premises currently fitting 

that description are currently 

located within the existing area of 

night time economy, their current 

location is appropriate and has 

minimal impact that small, l imited 

city centre community.  Another 

element impacting on any area 

could be the number of such 

premises.

Yes. There can only be positive 

impact of regulating such activity, 

with regard to public safety and 

that includes customers and 

performers.

Yes, the general public and 

community members would benefit 

as per previous answer.

Disagree Neutral Agree Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral 6 0 0 0 yes, provided all  conditions are 

intended to regulate activities and 

protect the public, customers and 

performers.

Yes, principally to negate 

exploitation and trafficking.

Application of conditions as per 

our response ID: ANON-P1AW-

H7HE-5 and to include:

•	Where a specific activity is 

assessed as being higher risk, such 

as bondage, S&M acts, flagellation 

etc. it should be a condition that a 

copy of photographic identity of 

any participant is obtained and 

retained in accordance with GDPR. 

Innes Walker Other Business (please specify 

below)

BID Company Aberdeen City Centre Yes These premises currently operate 

within an area recognised as being 

synonymous with the operation of 

the evening and night time 

economy.  As premise tend to 

operate later in the evening, the 

impact on the community is 

minimal.  Noise impact associated 

with venues sell ing alcohol will  be 

present irrespective of the 

presence of SEVs.  I am not aware 

I am supportive of l icensing to 

ensure that the welfare of workers 

are recognised and promoted.  The 

associated positive publicity will  

benefit operators with the 

potential to have venues seen as 

safe and professional rather than 

'seedy' and exploitative.

Yes.  Regulation is far more likely 

to identify and deal with negative 

impacts such as ASB or sexual 

offending.  It also provides that 

important focus on the welfare of 

performers, ensure exploitation or 

trafficking is not present.  The 

process would also allow those 

residing in the locality to fed into 

decision making and report issues.

Disagree Agree Agree Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree 6+ 6+ 0 4 Yes.  These would be vital in 

preventing exploitation and people 

trafficking.

Yes.  Both of them for the reasons 

given.

Imposition of conditions and an 

inspection regime which, whilst 

allowing the venue to operate, 

clearly indicates that abuses will  

be identified and dealt with swiftly.

clare roberts Individual No Sev should be allowed only in 

areas that are NOT near housing or 

areas where any

Members of the public and in 

particular women might expect to 

walk at night 

Ie in industrial areas similar 

places non-peopled only

Apart from noise etc of l icences 

premises the sexualisation of 

women makes women feel

Uncomfortable and increases their 

concerns for their safety as such 

decreases their l ikelihood of going 

out after dark or travelling by 

themselves.

These concerns may be real ie such 

premises increase the probability 

of harassment or attack

Obviously l icensing is better than 

nothing!!! But not all  jobs are good 

jobs!!

That rather depends on how tough 

the licensing laws are. If they 

succeed in protecting communities 

and people - in particular by not 

constraining the freedoms of 

women to

Safely move around the city then 

it’s positive

If you think you can have secs in 

the city centre because people go 

their for entertainment then it’s a 

Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 2 0 2 Obviously.  May well be 

insufficient but checking of work 

conditions is always good

Yes 

Obviously

No.

Rob Rothwell Individual Yes I don't see a significant negative 

impact

Depends on the conditions of 

l icensing. Could enforce useful 

minimum standards for 

cleanliness, pricing, hours.

Positive impact from better run 

venues

Disagree Neutral Agree Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral 6+ 6+ 2 6+ Yes Yes. Plus also consider things l ike 

cleanliness, workers rights etc

.

Dewi Morgan Individual Yes As indicated in your preamble, they 

should not be in residential, 

schooling or other  locations 

commonly used by children. 

Impact is l ikely to be  modest, 

assuming window displays are 

modest

Positive impact - Being registered 

means the operator being named - 

which encourages responsibil ity.

Positive impact - Being registered 

means the operator being named - 

which encourages responsibil ity. 

and also creates ready access for 

community to direct complaints if 

necessary.

Disagree Agree Agree Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 3 1 0 3 The above seems reasonable, 

however: 

The personal details of performers 

is potentially problematic - if 

publicly accessible, or accessed 

il legally, this could be used for 

blackmail purposes.

Discovering trafficked persons  

could be positive, but could also 

cause an il legal immigrant, 

possibly a refugee from violence, 

Acceptable provided adequate 

protection of performers is 

achieved

no comments

G Beattie Individual Yes Negligible unless there there is 

explicit  external advertising.

Since they are l ikely to sell  alcohol 

, they can be policed under the 

existing legislation

.

Neutral. Can't imagine the opening 

of SEV would be likely or 

economically viable if opened 

within a suburban housing area.

Disagree Neutral Agree Neutral Disagree Neutral Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral Agree 6+ 0 0 3 I don't have enough information to 

give a reasoned reply

I'm not sure why the information 

should be more available for 

performers that any other 

employees .

Would the same information be 

required for performers in  music  

venues and theatres?

No.

Why is it assumed that a SEV 

would be likely to cause any of the 

above.?

Losa Gill Individual Yes Dont think gives a very good look 

of the area i  dont want to be 

passong by with children and have 

this going  on beside them 

aberdeen is already riddled with 

prostitution on most streets as 

they use private rented flats

If l icenced could cause carry ons 

to happen in house of 

inappropriate behaviour

Yes people staying longer more 

drunk to have entertainment

Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 They need to have protection in 

place for staff and customers 

shouldn't be allowed to drink and 

need to be kept regulated

Yes this ensures people coming 

frlm abroad wont come just to earn 

easy money it ensures no children 

under age being stuck in these 

positions just to get punters in 

these places can take in underager 

for just their looks someone has to 

approve staff other than premises

Apart from always checking up on 

the premises which council won't 

do as long as they are paying their 

bil ls no one will  blink an eye

Tracey Duncan Individual No SEV Establishments should be 

located out-with Aberdeen City 

Centre  shopping areas, so that 

citizens and children do not have 

to see such venues in shopping or 

hospitality areas, I as a mature 

woman, a parent find such venues 

undesirable. 

I do not want my child raised in a 

City that permits venues to openly 

advertise on large bil lboards near 

They are very prominent in 

Aberdeen, it looks sleazy and 

portrays our. It's and its Council as 

one that cares nothing other than 

about revenue. 

Little consideration seems to be 

given to residents whom detest 

these such places in prominent 

locations .

No, they SHOULD all  be Licensed, 

benefits to them and others out-

way any detriment.

Yes keep disease levels down, 

traceability and keep criminal 

element away.

Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 2 0 2 Would help standardise the 

industry and its working policies, 

and what is expected from staff 

and owners. Would keep 

customers safer and the wider 

public would (possibly) feel that a 

l icensed and monitored industry 

may act more responsible, 

although majority of the public 

seems to find these premises very 

unwelcome within city centres 

There should be clear policies and 

statutes within the licensing of 

these establishments and its 

workers, they should be in-line 

with policies for city centre 

development plans , they should 

not be at the expense of public l ife.

There should be strict conditions 

for all  S.E.V's, that non-adherence 

sees fines or penalties/closure,  

There should be NO advertising out 

with any signage, the wider public 

should be considered and during 

open hours no loud music and 

doorways staff  should refrain 

from encouraging passers by  , 

there should be no "openly 

advertising " approach. Discretion 

and consideration for children of a 

daytime and public otherwise.

Individual No None Limited impact due to opening 

hours. Later in the day, the 

proliferation of venues in a small 

area will  change the character of 

the area, with a l ikelihood of large 

male groups such as stag do's. This 

is l ikely to make the area 

unwelcoming to other people 

frequenting the area.

Only positive for workers. Any 

abuses of those working in venues 

should be easier to address by 

enforcement of l icence conditions.

Positive, as any evidence of 

disorderliness contrary to l icence 

condItions can lead to enforcement 

action, thus protecting the 

surrounding vicinity.

Neutral Neutral Agree Agree Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral 3 0 0 0 Yes, with the emphasis being the 

well-being of performers, ensuring 

that no exploitation takes place.

Immigration status checks to 

ensure trafficking is not taking 

place.

No

Sonya Individual Yes Young people mainly girls are 

seeinh it as glamorous  because it 

is so open and in amongst the 

popular  pubs and clubs. This 

needs to be more regulated  and a 

closer eye kept so that vulnerable  

you womrn are not taking 

advantage of. 

People who stay close to the 

venues are also often approached 

Positive for the workers but 

negitive for the employer. These 

clubs should not be allowed to hire 

anyone under 21 and not have the 

girls standing outside tbe doors 

advertising the business. There are 

families who stay close by

Positive as everyone would need to 

abide by rules

Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 1 1 0 1 Yes hugely. Girls should be over 21 

so they are not taken advantage of

Like all  business  they should have 

policies to abide by and codes to 

follow. I am not against these 

clubs but age limits must be 

increased and tighter laws for the 

owners

Up tbe age limit for workers and 

clients, more checks of owners and 

staff, not so much advertising and 

not so close to family homes

Duncan Wright Individual Yes Exclusion of women and gay men 

from social events

Positive. - venues need to have 

conditions imposed to safeguard 

workers' rights

Positive - conditions can be 

imposed to ensure reduced Impact 

on local residents

Neutral Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral 4 1 0 4 Yes All no

Tony Cochrane SEV Trade Owner of Private Eyes chain Yes No harmful impact. And example 

we have operated in Aberdeen for 

23 years and have no issues. They 

are low key operations and create 

no problems

Positive of no undue financial 

burden imposed on them. And 

sensible rules out in place to 

ensure the well run businesses 

continue to operate in a good 

manner and any rogue operators 

are closed down just as in any 

other sector.

No real impact on surrounding 

communities as these businesses 

never have any issues outwith the 

premises. Unlike other l icensed 

premises. They give no rowdy 

customers leaving at closing time 

and tend to have small capacities 

and customers attendance spread 

out over the evening and zero 

issues at closing times.

Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Agree 5 1 1 1 Yes We already have robust system 

in place and have done since first 

opening

Yes in fact they already are a 

l icense condition And police can 

check these records at any time 

It’s also a safety measure if a girl  

from outwith Aberdeen should 

become il l  or have accident that we 

have a next of kin contact

I would be happy to share our 

safety of workers measures with 

the committee

Robyn Individual Yes I do not think there is any impact 

at all.

No. As long as they can prove 

licences and follow policy and 

procedures.

No, as Aberdeen is an open city to 

many cultures, ways of l ife and 

many many people.

Agree Agree Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree 4 2 0 1 It would help a lot, as some 

workers as its not got l icences 

would be too scared to come 

forward when something  

happened to them or someone they 

know or vice versa as a customer 

incase something happens you 

have something to help you.

Make sure they have the right to be 

here in the UK, make sure their 

health (physical and mental) is in 

a good position, they are over 18, 

and have a place of residence all  

with documents.

Have a regular police position or 

talks with workers.

Ross Individual Yes SEV’s have a negative impact on the 

community.

It would be positive because those 

operators would presumably have 

to adhere to a framework of 

guidelines and policies in place to 

safeguard all  stake holders 

concerned in the running of said 

SEV’s.

Even if they are l icensed, the SEV’s 

have a negative impact on the 

communities and surrounding 

vicinities in my opinion.

Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 Yes for i  assume that in order to 

win a l icense the operator must 

adhere to and demonstrate 

adherence to a strict set of policies 

and guidelines as stipulated as 

part of the license obligations.

Yes for reasons already stated. Follow the lead of established SEV 

operators and the measures 

already in place for those areas in 

the UK and also further afield eg 

Amsterdam or other notable 

locations with SEV’s.

M Smith Individual No I do not think that any area of the 

city is appropriate for SEV 

licensing.

I think that SEVs have a detrimental 

impact on any community in which 

they are located. They attract a 

disproportionate number groups 

and individuals who are 

emboldened by too much alcohol 

which results in excessive noise 

for the community and the type of 

behaviour that results in l itter, 

vomit and damage to property.

I would think that SEV operators 

would consider that l icensing 

would have a negative impact on 

their business, however I think that 

it would have a positive impact for 

workers.

Any breaches of l icenses would 

have to be properly punished by 

fines and or closure of premises 

for any positive impact.

Any licensing scheme out in place 

should only have a positive impact 

for communities otherwise there's 

l ittle point in having one.

The scheme would have to ensure 

that communities are given 

sufficient opportunities to give 

input to l icensing decisions and 

any input should carry a 

significant weight when decisions 

Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 1 Yes, I belive that comprehensive 

standard conditions would 

contribute to the protection of 

performers, customers and the 

wider public.  

As commented before the 

enforcement of such conditions 

must be strict and frequent 

otherwise any such standards 

would not be fit for purpose.

I think the examples of standard 

licence conditions shoud all  be 

adopted as policy.

I would go further and include 

operators to be obligated to 

provide financial details to prove 

that workers are being properly 

recompensed. 

Operators financial accounts 

As per question 13 :

I would go further and include 

operators to be obligated to 

provide financial details to prove 

that workers are being properly 

recompensed. 

Operators financial accounts 

should aso be subject to yearly 

audits to ensure that the capital 

raised to start/operate the 

business comes from legitimate 

Alan Individual Yes They provide a safe place for both 

men and women to go to feel the 

closeness with someone that they 

do not have already,

It would provide a specific l icence 

to avoid over populating but I don’t 

think there should be additional 

restrictions in place compared to 

other l icence venues

No impact as they already operate 

well, as long as they remain the 

same with good operators

Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree Agree 5 1 1 1 They already are due to the payroll 

I don’t think it would be a good 

idea to impose further restrictions 

or conditions on these venues

They should be left to operate as 

per any other venue why make it 

more difficult and then risk the 

workers or customers going to 

work on the street

Let them operate as any other 

l icensed venue without further 

restrictions this covers all  the 5 

l icence objectives.

Reducing violence against women 

is not on licensing objectives but 

they do provide a safe area for 

women and men

Pamela Landsborough Individual Yes I don’t think it makes a difference. 

In Aberdeen you know the places to 

go. Not everyone agrees with them 

but it should be a personal choice.

Licensed premises can only bring 

benefits.

The wider community might feel 

safer to know they were regulated 

and had to adhere to strict rules.

Disagree Disagree Agree Neutral Neutral Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral 6+ 6+ 0 1 Definitely, you want to know the 

workers are being looked after and 

not exploited.

Both. I have know of underage girls 

working as “dancers” in bars 

before and stricter rules could 

protect against this.

Not fully sure how to answer this 

question but there will  always be a 

demand for adult entertainment 

clubs etc. The more you can show 

they are being monitored and 

regulated, with security etc then 

the public should look at them no 

different from any other night club 

etc.

Lastly these clubs should not just 

Individual Yes Provide employment, variety of 

venues to choose from

Costs involved to l icensees could 

result in less taking up the trade

No Neutral Neutral Agree Neutral Neutral Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 6+ 3 3 3 If it is an unlicensed venue not 

sell ing alcohol then yes.

Na Same style of setup as alcohol 

l icensing Scotland



Craig Brown Individual No Limited in our city at present which 

is positive.

Unknown Negative- as with current alcohol 

l icensing the impact on local 

communities is intolerable. Clubs 

open til l  3-4am leads to violence 

and injuries. Having SEV impacts 

the vulnerable and our local 

communities.

Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 Yes makes sense if there were to be 

licensed SEVs (in my opinion these 

should not be permitted within 

Aberdeen city and sends the wrong 

message to society and risks 

exploitation and harm.

All- if going ahead with this policy. Address by having a policy not 

allowing SEVs.

Kim Individual No Alcohol lower inhibitions and 

provides these venues with 

customers that otherwise wouldn't 

have gone there when you have 

SEV’s right in the middle of town.

Given the recent headlines, we 

know that SEV’s are all  about 

objectifying women and we should 

not encourage a new generation of 

young people to see this as the 

I think it increases the risk of 

attacks from violent men who 

perhaps wouldn’t have been in 

such an uncontrollable mindset 

before entering the premises. 

Focusing on the next generation, 

they should not feel it is normal to 

stand and stare at women 

stripping as they jeer and throw 

cash at her. It is extremely 

If no SEV’s aren’t an option then 

controlled in the next best step

As above, I think the best thing for 

communities is to control them to 

reduce the normalising of this 

behaviour and the risk some men 

may pose because of them.

Disagree Neutral Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 1 0 2 Similar to previous questions.  I 

disagree that we need SEV’s at all, 

if you must then they need 

controlled and moved away from

the town centre where their 

customers leave into the town 

centre at closing time feeling l ike 

objectifying women is acceptable. 

https://theconversation.com/no-

harm-done-sexual-entertainment-

No, you’re focusing on the 

performers and cracking down on 

immigration. I understand human 

trafficking is a massive problem 

but you’re overlooking the problem 

the customers pose! 

You are supporting the headlines 

that we see today by allowing any 

SEV’s in the city centre.

Ban all  SEV’s. 

If you have too many people in the 

council that support hegemonic 

masculinity because they directly 

benefit from it, then at the very 

least:

Dont provide them with an alcohol 

l icense - it increases the harm 

posed to the community by 

Fiona Young Individual Yes Very l ittle, if any. Licensing can be beneficial for the 

workers, giving a level of security 

and protection.

I don’t feel it would make much 

difference

Neutral Agree Agree Neutral Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree 5 1 0 0 The individuals most at risk are the 

performers themselves so 

imposing standard licensing 

conditions  could enhance their 

safety and provide a level of legal 

protection, giving them more 

credibil ity.

preventing public nuisance, crime 

and disorder;

licensing could reduce the 

likelihood of larger crowds of men 

attending these venues en masse 

and becoming rowdy or causing a 

public nuisance inside or outside 

of the venue. 

reducing violence against women. 

Limits on large groups; no 

individual unsupervised contact 

between customers and 

performers, strict door policy, 

appropriate location and opening 

hours, discreet signage and 

advertising, regular checks to 

ensure the premises are clean and 

safe and that the women working 

there are doing so of their own 

volition, are not under pressure to 

STEVEN CANALE Individual Yes None because all  the current clubs 

are within the city centre which is 

night-time economy.

Clubs should be licenced.

Workers should not be licensed 

but registered with the club 

concerned and provide details 

showing self employment status

No because they are not currently 

in any residential areas.

Disagree Agree Agree Agree Disagree Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Agree 6 0 0 2 The first example given above does 

not indicate the form it takes. If a 

hard copy this could be potentially 

used for identity fraud. The list 

should be on a computer system in 

an office( not public area) and 

secured appropriately. Access 

should be restricted to the owner 

and/or manager.

Workers from abroad should be 

able to show that they are entitled 

Both examples above need to be 

expanded to make sure they are 

secure and cover all  areas.

Keep the clubs in the city centre 

and restrict opening times to 

evenings only.

Joanna Matheson Individual No A smaller sub zone for sev within 

the alcohol zone.

Detrimental impact, there are too 

many sev clubs and they are too 

aligned with where night clubs are. 

This encourages people who are 

going out to then stop in at a sev 

on they way home if they don't pick 

anyone up.  As a women on a night 

out it makes me feel unsafe having 

to walk past strip clubs because of 

the men coming out of them.

Yes they should be licensed as 

there should be consequences for 

those who don't protect and look 

after there workers.

Positive if l icensing. Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 3 2 0 6 Yes Yes

Safety and security for those 

working in the clubs.

-

LOUISE ANDERSON Individual No I do not believe that in 2021 any of 

these businesses are appropriate 

at all, its misogynistic and fuels 

the belief that men need to see 

naked women to for their own 

sexual gratification and pleasure

i also do not beleive that there is 

not trafficked women or abused 

woman in these premises

i believe it is enforcing the belief 

that women are just to be googled 

at by sexually depraved males. 

These men then leave these places 

feeling sexually aroused or 

frustrated and it putting other 

women at risk

They should all  be l icensed and 

strictly controlled so no person 

working in  them are trafficked- 

you only have to look at 

Amsterdam to see that their once 

great model for equality is no a 

total shambles and women re 

trafficked form all  over Europe

its 2021 for gods sake not the dark 

ages, really should this be a thing 

negative- its sleazy Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 shouldnt this have been the first 

thing to think about ???

should  be allowed in frist place... 

black l ives matters but not women 

dancing about naked for a load of 

drunken men???

how can you reduce harm to 

women when your allowing this??

 its sexualising women as objects 

of entertainment

Frances Individual No area is far too big, any sexual 

entertainment should be contained 

to one very small area if it needs to 

be permitted at all  and very strictly 

policed so that women are not 

subjected to any abuse or 

harassment and are safe.

I think it will  be to the detriment of 

any community to allow sexual 

entertainment premises in their 

area, but if it is going to go ahead, 

then it should be in non residential 

areas only.  It should be far from 

schools and nurseries, parks, 

shops where children would be 

likely to visit, shopping centres, 

play areas, swimming pools, and 

gyms etc.

The premises should be highly  

regulated to ensure there is no 

exploitation of women, no people 

trafficking and no forced 

prostitution.  It is all  about the 

titi l lation of men so there should 

be very strict regulations on 

distance/touching (not allowed) 

and there should be strong 

regulations around safety of 

women once they finish work and 

No positive impact to any 

community to enable sexual 

entertainment.  Only positive thing 

that I can see anyone would be 

remotely interested in would be 

about profit.  That is not good for 

community only business.

Disagree Disagree Neutral Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 Yes, see my previous answers. Yes, all  of them. No suggestions.

Beverley Dunlop Individual No No zones Hugely damaging of women. Link to 

sexual violence are well 

documented. Links to porn drugs 

and prostitution are well 

document.  At odds with equality 

policies. Makes women unsafe in 

the public domain as oversexed 

mean leave these establishments.

Positive because conditions can be 

applied but negative overall  whilst 

they are allowed to operate.

Postive because of conditions but 

negative overall  for the reasons 

given

Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 0 0 0 0 Potentially to performers, 

customers are generally men 

seeking sexual services so they 

wouldn't;'t see any well being 

benefit but rathe a restriction. . No 

safefguarding benefit  to wider 

public. Women in the public  will  

sti l l  be harassed by over sexed 

men offering to pay them £20 to 

see their tits as frequently 

happened.

No, you're victim blaming 

performers and forcing generally 

already compromised women 

usually difficult circumstances 

who aren't even employed 

properply to carry the 

responsibil ity for this damaging 

activity with no responsibil ity by 

the license holder.

Set the limit at nil.

Oversexed men are a public 

nuisance and regularly harass 

women in the public domain.

They are a public nuisance as well 

as a dance to women safeguarding.

There are established links to 

drugs, prostitution, trafficking and 

porn.

Is this the message you want to 

Kenneth Gordon Individual No Don’t understand the requirement 

for zones at all.

They provide an employment 

opportunity. They provide 

entertainment to those who attend. 

Other community members can 

choose not to attend.

Licensing may provide safer 

working conditions for the women 

and lessen the likelihood of 

exploitation.

No real difference to the wider 

community.

Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 3 0 0 0 Yes. By having a set of rules in 

place it promotes good behaviours 

and helps ensure only those of 

good character run and work in 

these establishments.

It also ensures a consistent 

approach across all  

establishments.

No To protect against public nuisance 

and exposure to minors it makes 

sense to have these venues in 

designated areas.

They must have a proper door 

policy with SIA accredited staff and 

compulsory criminal background 

checks.


